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Description of Methodology 

The monthly survey of major telephone 
systems was initiated in 1971, at the re-
quest of the industry, to provide data that 
ould serve as timely economic indicators to 
rnasure current progress in this important 
;gment of the Canadian economy. Together, 
the participating systems account for over 
95% of the telephone business in Canada and 
provide a reasonable geographic representa-
tion of telephone activity. The engineering 
and accounting concepts of the survey are 
consistent with those accepted by Telecom 
Canada. 

Completed survey forms are mailed to Sta-
tistics Canada by the respondents by the 
25th day after the reference month. The 
returns are compiled manually and Canada 
totals are released in this publication. 
Current monthly data and year-to-date fig-
ures along with comparable statistics for 
the previous year are shown. 

Quality of Data 

When the returns are received by Statis-
tics Canada, they are checked for consis-
tency with previous returns. All unusual 
occurrences are queried for confirmation and 
clarification with the respondents con-
cerned. It is understood that the data are 
either actual or best estimates made by the 
telephone systens, hut, that final adjust- 
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Description des méthodes 

L'eriquète mensuelle auprs des principaux ré-
seaux téléphoniques a été menée pour la premiere 
fois en 1971 a leur demando pour recueillir des 
données perniettant de constituer un indicateur 
économique actuel de la performance de cette im-
portante industrie de l'économie canadienne. Les 
résoaux participants interviennent ensemble pour 
95% de l'activité do leur secteur au Canada et en 
constituent une bonne repartition géographique. 
Los concepts techniques et comptables do Pen-
quête correspondent ceux que TClécom Canada a 
adoptés. 

Lenquêté remplit son questionnaire et le 
renvoie a Statistique Canada avant le 25e jour 
suivant le inois de référence. Los données sont 
compilées manuellement, et seuls les totaux pour 
le Canada paraissent dans Ia présente publica-
tion. On publie los données du mois en cours avec 
cellos du même mois l'année précédente, en plus 
do presenter des chiffres cumulés. 

Qualité des données 

Des que les declarations parviennent b Statis-
tique Canada, on s'assure do leur homogénéité en 
los comparant aux declarations prCcCdont.es; tout 
écart inhabituel est alors présenté pour éclair-
cissement ou confirmation au répondant concerné. 
Nous savons qu'il s'agit ia do données courantes 
ou, du mains, des meilleures estimations possi-
bles des rCseaux, ces derniers n'ayant pu encore 
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a eu aucune tentative faite pour éliminer les 
operations entre sociétés. Hormis quelques cas 
isolés th l'on doit extrapoler des valeurs man-
quantes, les declarations sont completes. 

Coearthi1it6 

La cornparaison des recettes des 13 réseaux 
téléphoniques participants pour l'année 1985 
figurant sur leur declaration annuelle avec les 
recettes de la méme année recueillies dans le 
cadre des enquê€es mensue lies révèle que les 
recettes rnensuelles pour l'année étaient sous-
évaluées de 0.2%. On peut donc supposer que lea 
résultats des enquêtes mensuelles sont représen-
tatifs de l'industrie. 

Faits saillants (Lea chiffres de 1985 figurent 
entre parentheses) 

Les recettes d'exploitation pour novembre 1986 
se soot établies 'a $875.3 millions ($837.8 mil-
lions), une augmentation de 4.5%. Les dépenses 
d'exploitation se sont chiffrées 'a $588.3 mil-
lions ($588.4 millions), une diminution de 0.02%. 

Les recettes nettes d'exploitation, après dC-
duction des dépenses d'exploitation, ont augmenté 
de 15.1% pour s'établir 'a $287.0 millions ($249.4 
millions). Les dépenses de construction ant pour 
leur part eu une augmentation de 16.7%, pour 
passer 'a $264.3 millions. 

Au cours du mois, ces compagnies de téléphone 
ant acheminé 162.9 millions (150.7 millions) com-
munications interurbaines. Leur personnel 'a Is 
fin du mois totalisait 97,415 salariCs (97,010), 
une augmentation de 0.4%. Le nombre total de 
téléphones en service au cours du mois était de 
15.5 millions (15.5 millions), ce qui représente 
une augmentation de 0.01%. Lea téléphanes rési-
dent.iels et les téléphones commerciaux ant repré-
senté respectivement 71.5 1% ( 71.8%) et 28.5% 
(28.2%) du nombre total d'appareils. 

Les personnes désireuses de faire connaltre 
leurs observations ou remarques, ou de demander 
des renseignements complémentaires peuvent s'ad-
resser 'a J.R. Slattery (613-991-2205), Section 
des communications et de l'information, Division 
des services, Statistique Canada, Ottawa, K1A 
016. 

been made to remove intercompany transac-
tions. Response is complete except for iso-
lted instances where missing values are 
extrapolated. 

Comparability 

A comparison of the 1985 revenues of the 
13 participating telephone, systems taken 
from their annual returns with the revenues 
for the saiie year taken from the monthly 
survey indicate that the monthly revenues 
for the year had been understated by 0.2%. 
Thus, it is assumed that the monthly survey 
results are representative of the industry. 

Statistical Highlights (Figures for 1985 are 
Shoti in Parentheses) 

Operating revenue for November 1986 was 
$875.3 million ($837.8 million) up 4.5%. 
Operating expenses were $588.3 million 
($588.4 million) a decrease of 0.0200'. 

Net operating revenue after deducting op-
erating expenses was $287.0 million ($249.4 
million) an increase of 15.1%. Construction 
expenditures were $264.3 million ($226.5 
million), up 16.7%. 

During the month these telephone compa-
nies handled 162.9 million (150.7 million) 
toll messages. The number of employees at 
the end of the month was 97,415 (97,010) an 
increase of 0.400'. There were 15.5 million 
(15.5 million) telephones reported in ser-
vice during the month, an increase of 0.01%. 
Residential and business telephones ac-
counted for 71.5% (71.8%) and 28.5% (28.2%) 
respectively. 

Any suggestions, comments or requests for 
further information on this survey should be 
sent to J.R. Slattery (613-991-2205) Commu-
nications and Information Section, Services 
Division, Statistics Canada, Ottawa, K1A 
016. 
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November 
	

Year-to-date 

Novesib re 
	

Diffre cj,,ulA 

1986 	 1985 	 1986 	 1985 

thnjaands of dollars - •illiers de dollar! 

Operating revenje - Recettea d'esploitationt 
local service(1) - Services local(1) 512,462 314,044 3,547,870 3,473,082 
Toll service - Service interurbain 496,560 458,949 5,318,032 4,880,547 
Directory advertising - Insertions p,,licitairea 14,843 12,716 141,805 127,544 
Other operating revenue - Autrea recettes d'esploi- 

tation 58,590 57,962 605,480 550,912 
Less uncollectible revenue - Moms nuntanta irrdcou- 

ycables 7,167 5,879 67,561 56,044 

IPERATINS REVENUE - 10188. - BEaTlES D'(XPLOIJATI00 875,280 837,792 9,545,626 0,976,041 

Operating expenses - Ddpenses d'explOitation 
Maintenance - Entretien 152,901 145,513 1,659,387 1,501,598 
Depreciation - Aisortisses,ent 161,498 178,808 1,747,070 1,670,060 
Trarfic - Trafic 21,391(2) 22,765(2) 257,883(2) 267,450(2) 
Marketing and cercval - Cerrislinat ion 82,786(3) 79,473(1) 874,573(3) 815,426(3) 
Other - Autres 169,683 361,841 1,930,872 1,804,817 

(B'ERAIINS EXPENSES - TOTaL - DO'€NSES D'EXPLOITATIIJI 588,259 588,400 6,469,585 6,059,351 

Net operating revenue - Recettes nettes d'exploitation 287,029 249,392 3,076,043 2,916,690 

Salary and wage payments - Total - RAsundrationa 260,115 260,866 3,036,901 2,906,994 

Construction expenditures - Total - DApenses do cons- 
truction 264,267 226,469 2,518,016 2,246,051 

I. 	phone toll measagea - Co.si,nieationa interurbaines 	'000 162,885 1511,734 1,789,905 1,637,140 

iNyeoa(4) - Total - Effectifa(4) 	 No. - nbre 97,415 97,010 

lochides revenue from coin telephones. 
• 	 coxpris lea taniphones. 

Includes Bell Canada 'Operator Services ei,penae". 
- 	Coaprend lea "ddpenses au titro des services d'assistance tdlphoniquea" do Bell Canada. 
5) 	Includes Bell Canada "Custessir Provisioning" evpanse. 

(3) Coeprend los "dpenses au titro des services au client" de Bell Canada. 
(4) At end of month. 
(4) En fin do mois. 

figures not appropriate or not applicable, 
n'ayant paa lieu de figurer. 

18&E 2. Netmerk Access Lines in Service, by Type (End or Month) 

08aLE88J 2. Ligues d'accAa en service par genre ide service (en fin do ania) 

Residence 	 Buainess 
	 November - Nove,nbre 

Type of aeri,ce - Genre de service 
RAsidentiels 	 Coamereisuw 	 1986 	 1985 

Lines - lignes; 
Individual - Individuolles 8,593,879 1,917,387 10,511,266 10,095,054 
Two-party - A douo abonn8m 276,353 1,923 278,276 306,381 
Molt i-party - PartagArs 534,112 21,120 555,232 573,529 
Wide area telephone service (WATS) - 

Service interurbain planifiA (BATS) ... 92,204 92,204 77,661 
Coin - Tasiphones ... 149,527 149,527 145,438 
Mobile - Mobiles ... 74,412 74,412 85,072 
Centren - Centre, ... 458,509 458,509 402,210 
P81 - PBS - 368,937 368,937 556,162 
Other - Autres 1,109 110,064 111,173 112,560 

ACCESS LINES - 10188. - 1108883 D'ACLtS 9,405,453 3,194,007 12,599,540 12,154,047 

III IPHONES(1) - TOTaL - TtliP*I0NES0) 11,003,964 4,409,586 15,495,510 15,492,188 

H.C. Tel reports number of sibscriber lines rather than number of telephones. 
H.C. Tel fait dtat do nombre de lignes dabonnd plutOt quo do nombre de tlAphones. 
igures not applicable or not appropriate. 
ayant pas lieu do figurer. 

il or zero. 
- 	 ,Sant ou z6ro. 
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List of Respondents to the Monthly Survey 
of Major Telephone Systems: 

Newfoundland Telephone Company 
The Island Telephone Company 
Maritime Telegraph and Telephone 
New Brunswick Telephone Company 
Bell Canada 
Québec Téléphone 
Télébec Ltée. 
Northern Telephone Limited 
Manitoba Telephone System 
Saskatchewan Telecomrmjnications 
Alberta Government Telephones 
Edmonton Telephones 
British Columbia Telephone Company 

Liste des répondants 	l'enquête mensuelle au- 
prés des principaux réseaux téléphoniques: 

Newfoundland Telephone Company 
The Island Telephone Company 
Maritime Telegraph and Telephone 
New Brunswick Telephone Company 
Bell Canada 
Québec Téléphone 
Télébec Ltée 
Northern Telephone Limited 
Manitoba Telephone System 
Saskatchewan Telecommunications 
Alberta Government Telephones 
Edmonton Telephones 
British Columbia Telephone Company 


